## CITY OF OAKLAND

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 6<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Attorney Barbara Parker City Attorney

(510) 238-3601 FAX: (510) 238-6500

TDD: (510) 839-6451

June 30, 2020

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL Oakland, California

Subject: Mayonah Shine, Brazil Shine Griffin v. State of California,

Department of Transportation, City of Oakland, and DOES 1

through 25, inclusive

Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16824128

City Attorney File No. 31111

(Department of Transportation - Dangerous Condition)

President Kaplan and Members of the City Council:

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Charter, the City Attorney has prepared and requests your approval of a resolution authorizing compromise and settlement of the above-entitled claim for the sum of One Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents (\$133,333.33), payable to the Law Offices of Charles A. Bonner Client Trust Account on behalf of Plaintiffs Mayonah Shine and Brazil Shine Griffin.

This action arises out of an incident on October 19, 2015, wherein the guardrail and fencing became detached from the 23rd Avenue overpass and fell onto the 1-880 freeway below, resulting in an accident that caused personal injuries and property damage to Mayonah Shine and Brazil Shine.

The Council authorized settlement of this case in Closed Session on Tuesday, March 3, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

BARBARA J. PARKER

City Attorney

Assigned Attorney: Christina Lum